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By Dan Henderson, N1ND
Contest Branch Manager1999 ARRL 160-Meter

Contest Results

The top of the multi-op box isn’t a reprint
of 1998 scores: it is a repeat performance by
both the first and second place finishers.
Leading the way again among some strong
multi-operator entries were the team at W8JI
with a final score of 295,704. K8XXX’s
operators score of 236,964 was good enough
to take second place overall, while K9NR’s
efforts led to a third place finish.
Congratulations to all of the participants.

The club scores also showed spirited
competition among many of the top-contesting
clubs. The Potomac Valley Radio Club fended
off a challenge from the Frankford Radio Club
to take top honors in the Unlimited Category
2,681,778 to 1,525,454. In the medium club
category, the Society of Midwest Contesters
held off the Yankee Clipper Contest Club
1,549,795 to 1,417,884. The Hudson Valley
Contesters and DXers triumphed in the Local
Category over the Central Texas DX and
Contest Club 650,113, to 308,095. Congrat-
ulations to the gavel-winning clubs.

You will probably notice some reduction

Top Ten

Single Operator, QRP
WK3I 70,776
K8LJQ 65,664
W3TS 45,472
N4ROA 34,692
W4TMR 30,651
N7IR 27,830
N9NE 23,520
WA8RCN 22,231
N4BP 21,805
W9PNE 18,400

Single Operator,
Low Power
KB1EGB 171,535
  (WA1LNP, op)
W4WA 132,799
  (AA4GA, op)
K1PX 129,040
K1KY 109,368
K9AY 107,600
K7CA 102,641
K9OT 101,602
NØAT 98,842
K4AO 97,090
K3JT 90,798

S

Affiliated Club Competition
Score Entries

Unlimited Category
Potomac Valley Radio Club 2,681,778 44
Frankford Radio Club 1,525,454 31

Medium Category
Society of Midwest Contesters 1,549,795 20
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 1,417,884 27
South East Contest Club 807,879 8
Minnesota Wireless Assn 717,321 17
Rochester (NY) DX Assn 462,314 8
Tennessee Contest Group 375,486 12
Kentucky Contest Group 317,546 4
North Coast Contesters 298,144 7
Mad River Radio Club 278,833 5
Mile High DX Assn 212,905 4
Grand Mesa Contesters 162,738 3
Texas DX Society 147,505 3
North Texas Contest Club 132,840 3
Florida Contest Group 83,157 4
Southern California Contest Club 75,825 6
Western Washington DX Club 44,296 4
Mother Lode DX/Contest Club 40,005 3
Northern California Contest Club 37,785 4

Local Category
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers 650,113 5
Central Texas DX and Contest 308,095 6
West Park Radiops 21,864 3

Single Operator,
High Power
K1ZM 395,300
AA1K 295,210
W4MYA 269,963
W9LT 251,992
   (at W8LRL)
AA8U 212,220
   (W8MJ, op)
KE9I 207,450
K1VW 205,088
K9DX 204,336
N4AF 204,300
W9RE 200,695

Multioperator
W8JI 295,704
K8XXX 236,964
K9NR 206,115
K2UG 202,752
N1RR 189,600
K3WW 179,000
WØUCE 156,816
WØAH 130,216
WN9O 129,504
K8FC 118,179

Ray, WA4KEJ, adjusting the inverted L
tuning unit at the K4ZM station.

Charlie, W4TMR, and a wide assortment
of QRP gear in his shack.

Don, KH6DX/6’s, “mobile base” used a
screwdriver antenna to make a respectable
showing from the LAX section.

ome call it “The Top Band.”  Others
refer to it as “The Gentleman’s Band.”
All who play on the 160-meter band
call it something magical. Propaga-

tion and conditions can make it a challenge
to any that tune their radio to 1.8 MHz. It
offers a wide array of challenges. Those like
me who reside on small city lots often shy
away from it because of the demands of space
a good antenna require. The aficionados of
the band go to great lengths to excel at the
challenges it presents.

Some looked to the 1999 ARRL 160
Meter Contest, held the first weekend in
December, as a way to find a few new ones
on for their DXCC or WAS goals. Others
viewed it as a chance to test their mettle
against some of the finest our hobby has to
offer. A total of 604 entries, representing a
total of 720 hams across the US, Canada
and from 22 DXCC entities, were received.

When the smoke cleared, and the log
checking was finished (with thanks to K8CC
and K9TM for their hard work in that area),
it was no surprise to see Jeff, K1ZM, once
again reigning as the Single Op High Power
champion. Jeff showed no signs of letting up
in this event, as he once again raised the New
England division record, which now stands
at 395,300 points. Jeff is a repeat winner from
1998. He easily outdistanced runner-up Jon,
AA1K, who scored a great total of 295,210.
The third place finisher Bob, W4MYA, set a
new Roanoke division record with his
269,063 point total.

Gordon, WA1LNP, operating club call
KB1EGB, paced the Single Op Low Power
category with 171,535 points. Gordon jumps
to the top after a third place finish in 1998.
Bill, AA4GA, operating from W4WA, placed
second in this category while setting a new
Southeastern division record of 132,799. Jim,
K1PX, finished a strong third with 129,040.

Dick, WK3I, combined the challenges of
160 meters with the demands of QRP to
accumulate 70,776 points and win a
relatively close contest against Jess, K8LJQ,
in the Single Op QRP category. Dick is a
repeat champion in the category from 1998.
Jess’s 65,664 points were enough to set a new
Great Lakes division record in this category.
Dana, W3TS, finished a strong third. All total
there were at least 14 of the 1998 Single Op
Top Ten finishers that made a return trip to
the boxes in 1999.
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Asia
Japan
JR3EOI 500 25 10 B
JE1SPY 224 16 7 B
JF2FIU 2 1 1 B
JA7NI 984 41 12 C
JA1YNE(JP1OGL, op) 528 24 11 C
JA4YPE (JF3EBO, op) 8 2 2 C
JHØZHQ (JH1BBT,JH1GNU,JH1KLA,
  JH1SBE,JH1MDJ, JK1GKG,JJ1VKL,
  JAØVSH, ops)

1,564 46 17 D

Europe
Croatia
9A7V 308 14 11 B
9A2TW 3,900 78 25 C

Fed. Rep. of Germany
DF2PY 5,580 90 31 C

Belarus
EW3LB 360 9 8 C

France
F5RZJ 1,716 39 22 C
F5JBR 98 7 7 C

Italy
I3VHO 7,440 120 31 C
IØKHP 20 2 2 C

Lithuania
LY2VAD (LY1FZ,LY3BS, ops)

812 29 14 D

Finland
OH2BO 630 21 15 C

Czech Republic
OK2PWJ 608 19 16 B
OK1AEZ 3,432 66 26 C
OK2EQ 390 15 13 C

Slovakia
OM5KM 1,152 32 18 B
OM5RW 480 20 12 B
OM2XW 2,622 57 23 C

Belgium
ON4WW 2,000 50 20 C

Netherlands
PAØCLN 3,654 63 29 C

Slovenia
S57M 4,644 86 27 C

Poland
SP5CJQ 442 17 13 C

Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson and
Atlantic divisions; Maritime
and Quebec sections)

WK3I 70,776 A
W3TS 45,472 A
K2DW 12,028 A
AA3GM 10,200 A
N1TM 9,216 A

KB1EGB 171,535 B
   (WA1LNP, op)
K1PX 129,040 B
K1NK 87,516 B
NA2AA 72,288 B
NY3A 72,102 B

K1ZM 395,300 C
AA1K 295,210 C
K1VW 205,088 C
K3SV 196,224 C
W1ECT 189,042 C

K2UG 202,752 D
N1RR 189,600 D
K3WW 179,000 D
K8FC 118,179 D
N2SA 106,470 D

of your entry. This is the first year that the
log checkers reviewed 160-meter contest
electronic entries. If you would like a copy
of your report, drop an e-mail to K8CC@
contesting.com. In the subject line put your
call sign and “1999 ARRL 160 Meter UBN
request.”  Bear in mind that those reports
must be manually generated, so be patient

after your request. Your report will be on its
way to you as soon as possible.

The year 2000 ARRL 160-Meter Contest
will take place on the weekend of December
1-3. If the great operating conditions of the
past 12 months are any indication, we
suspect that there will be a large contingent
of operators looking to make their mark on

the “top band.”  In the next several months
we all have a chance to do some prep
working getting the stations ready for what
is always a true challenge. Remember that
electronic entries to the ARRL for this
contest must be in the Cabrillo file format.
Good luck as you prepare to take on the
“Gentleman’s Band” in December.

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke and
Southeastern divisions)

N4ROA 34,692 A
W4TMR 30,651 A
N4BP 21,805 A
K4MJ 14,160 A
KV8S 12,888 A

W4WA 132,799 B
   (AA4GA, op)
K1KY 109,368 B
K9AY 107,600 B
K3JT 90,798 B
WJ9B 84,774 B

W4MYA 269,963 C
W9LT (atW8LRL) 251,992 C
N4AF 204,300 C
K4IQ 151,962 C
K4EA 138,591 C

W8JI 295,704 D
WØUCE 156,816 D
W4MR 101,634 D
K3KO 101,634 D
K4HA 87,075 D

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes
divisions; Ontario section)

K8LJQ 65,664 A
N9NE 23,520 A
WA8RCN 22,231 A
W9PNE 18,400 A
K8SM 18,228 A

K9OT 101,602 B
K4AO 97,090 B
WA8TMK 88,448 B
K9MMS 75,331 B
WA8YRS 74,624 B

AA8U (W8MJ, op) 212,220 C
KE9I 207,450 C
K9DX 204,336 C
W9RE 200,695 C
K8ND 190,193 C

K8XXX 236,964 D
K9NR 206,115 D
WN9O 129,504 D
NZ9R 82,745 D
VE3EJ 74,868 D

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky
Mountain and West Gulf
divisions; Manitoba and
Saskatchewan sections)
KIØG 17,118 A
KØRI 16,377 A
WA7LNW 7,075 A
KIØII 6,685 A
NØUR 5,640 A

K7CA 102,641 B
NØAT 98,842 B
WØUO 86,260 B
KØBJ 47,390 B
KØXQ 27,816 B

WØSD 170,720 C
NØAC (at WAØROI) 163,163 C
K5NA 135,124 C
NRØX 120,888 C
WAØQMU 90,576 C

WØAH 130,216 D
WØTM 116,880 D
NØMJ 96,368 D
N5TW 88,776 D
NA5B 71,250 D

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern and
Southwestern divisions;
Alberta, British Columbia and
NWT/Yukon sections)
N7IR 27,830 A
KU7Y 18,377 A
KJ7WY 8,604 A
N6WG 6,120 A
N7VY 3,564 A

W7RM (KI7Y, op) 71,568 B
K7QQ 50,388 B
W7LD 46,116 B
N6NF 42,640 B
VE7SL 29,169 B

N7GP 115,419 C
N6SS 92,264 C
KH7R (KH6ND, op) 85,701 C
KG7H 72,150 C
W7GG 71,496 C

K7RAT 89,096 D
N6KB 45,500 D
W6AW 39,710 D
W6YRA 36,660 D
VE6JY 6,765 D

Scores

Scores are listed by DXCC Countries and ARRL/RAC section. Within each Country or section, scores are listed in descending order, by power
categories, followed by multi-operators. Line scores list call sign, score, QSOs, multipliers, power (A = QRP, B = Low Power, C = High Power, D =
Multioperator).

European Russia
RA6AX 72 6 6 C
RU1AO 32 4 4 C
RV1CC 32 4 4 C
RA4NW 20 2 2 C

Ukraine
UU7J (UU8JK,UU4JMG,UUØJM, ops)

18 3 3 D

Yugoslavia
YU1RA 520 20 13 B

North America
Saint Martin
FS/W2QM (W2JB,N2BIM,
  K2CO, ops) 13,630 145 47 D

Turks & Caicos Islands
VP5/KN4UG 15,744 198 41 B

Mexico
XE2/N7NC 40,672 328 62 B

Cayman Islands
ZF2AH 59,008 461 64 B

Oceania
Australia
VK6VZ 1,512 36 21 C

US
1
Connecticut
N1TM 9,216 144 32 A
NM1K 4,998 72 34 A
N1TKS 2,112 48 22 A
K1PX 129,040 760 80 B
WB8IMY 10,656 144 37 B
NX1Q 9,620 130 37 B
K1BTD 7,872 123 32 B
K5GMX 6,888 123 28 B
W1CTN 4,920 82 30 B
K1VW 205,088 866 104 C
N1RL 56,196 425 63 C
NT1N 41,418 330 59 C
N1MD (+packet) 5,100 75 34 D

Eastern Massachusetts
K1QM 3,312 72 23 A
K1DC 31,747 289 53 B
W1VIV 30,573 351 43 B
K1NTR 24,080 280 43 B
N1DM 18,396 210 42 B
NZ1Q 16,400 200 41 B
K1HT 13,440 162 40 B
K1JE 4,480 80 28 B

N1XYR 1,080 30 18 B
K1ZM 395,300 1357 118 C
K5MA 49,436 305 68 C
K2LP 15,503 205 37 C
K1VV 7,420 106 35 C
WO1N 7,161 107 33 C
KR1B 5,478 83 33 C
N1RR (+N1XS,WM1K)

189,600 857 96 D
K1TWF (+packet) 41,106 315 62 D

Maine
W1CEK 50 5 5 B
K1FK 63,674 482 62 C
K1PQS 22,100 209 50 C
N1CGP 18,286 223 41 C
K1MY (+packet) 10,004 119 41 D

New Hampshire
AA1SB 1,560 39 20 A
KB1EGB (WA1LNP, op)

171,535 851 91 B
W1ECT 189,042 825 98 C
N1KWF (+packet) 14,616 171 42 D

Rhode Island
AB1BX 21,608 292 37 B
K2MN 12,768 168 38 B
W1OP 70,361 467 71 C
K1DFT 54,243 399 63 C

Vermont
W1SJ 164,815 920 85 C

Western Massachusetts
W1CSM 8,448 128 33 A
W1TO 70,226 451 73 C
K5ZD 26,460 162 60 C
KZ1M 22,815 240 45 C
K1AE 6,314 62 41 C
NC1I (+W1QA) 89,856 522 78 D
K1TTT (+packet) 6,400 100 32 D

2
Eastern New York
K2DW 12,028 194 31 A
KG2H 3,224 62 26 A
K2YR 14,282 193 37 B
W2ENY 11,020 145 38 B
WB2PUH 1,178 31 19 B
W2RE 179,543 892 91 C
W2XL 150,328 817 86 C
N1EU 65,262 420 73 C
K2UF 40,969 370 53 C
NA2M 32,536 280 56 C
K2UG (WA2JQK,KY2J, ops)

202,752 975 96 D
N2SA (+AB2CE) 106,470 663 78 D

NYC-Long Island
W2HLI 28,944 265 54 B
W2KTF 11,088 168 33 B
W2JGQ 7,920 126 30 B
KA2D 6,014 97 31 B
WB2DLA 2,592 54 24 B
N2GA 2,392 52 23 B
K2OVS 2,000 50 20 B
W2LK 10,224 142 36 C
WB2TPS 1,584 44 18 C
K2QMF (+packet) 20,592 183 52 D

Northern New Jersey
W2JEK 3,700 74 25 A
K1NK 87,516 642 66 B
NA2AA 72,288 481 72 B
N2CG 7,272 101 36 B
K2SZ 3,422 59 29 B
N2LK 3,266 71 23 B
N2KJM 1,554 37 21 B
N2ED 108,888 671 78 C
W2YR 47,286 312 71 C
W2HCA 7,480 110 34 C
K5KG (+packet) 101,816 529 88 D
NO2R (+packet) 78,964 485 76 D
K2TW (+packet) 48,836 400 58 D
W2NO (+packet) 23,226 237 49 D
W2GD (+packet) 15,705 173 45 D
N2WM 4,522 65 34 D

Northern New York
WZ2T 144 9 8 A
W2IB (+N4TW) 54,065 490 55 D

Southern New Jersey
WK2G 62,118 478 63 B
K3OX 18,614 227 41 B
K2JF 7,632 106 36 B
W2TO 21,896 185 56 C
W2GE 11,766 159 37 C
K2PT (+K1JT) 80,109 564 69 D
N2VW (+packet) 14,064 145 48 D
K2SB (+packet) 13,350 123 50 D

Western New York
N2CU 37,024 353 52 B
W2TZ 35,024 398 44 B
KA2CDJ 31,680 258 60 B
W2TX 13,542 183 37 B
K2CF 13,468 182 37 B
WA2QKF 10,800 150 36 B
WA2RZJ 8,806 119 37 B
KG2NO 7,200 100 36 B
K2AXX 188,046 936 93 C
K2FU 109,731 672 79 C
N2WK 57,975 376 75 C
N2UM 14,448 172 42 C
KX2H 9,576 126 38 C

K8FC (+packet) 118,179 692 81 D
W2RW (+WB2KAO,K9EEE)

31,866 339 47 D
W2SEX (K2YW,K2ZR, ops)

7,000 100 35 D

3
Delaware
AA1K 295,210 1211 106 C
W3PP 9,994 118 38 C
NW3Y 36,765 306 57 D

Eastern Pennsylvania
W3TS 45,472 461 49 A
NY3A 72,102 582 61 B
N4XU 39,744 414 48 B
WF3M 33,570 370 45 B
WA3IIA 12,040 149 40 B
N3RM 11,286 147 38 B
W3JS 3,408 71 24 B
W3ZMN 864 24 18 B
W8IJ 560 20 14 B
K3SV 196,224 947 96 C
W3BGN 177,312 805 96 C
N3FA 45,320 412 55 C
W3FV 42,060 334 60 C
K3NW 35,380 287 58 C
K3QIA 31,536 286 54 C
AA3B 31,410 349 45 C
K3OO 25,334 221 53 C
K4JLD 24,957 180 59 C
K3OQF 19,008 195 48 C
WT3W 15,456 152 48 C
W2OX 3,556 62 28 C
K3WW (+packet) 179,000 805 100 D
W3OV (+packet) 59,776 419 64 D
K3NZ (+packet) 23,052 220 51 D
W3MF (+ops) 13,860 151 45 D
NE3F (+KS3F) 11,886 134 42 D
KE3VN (+packet) 9,630 98 45 D
K3PP (+packet) 9,476 97 46 D
K3ZA (+packet) 6,758 109 31 D

Maryland-DC
WK3I 70,776 481 72 A
N1WR 46,255 416 55 B
K3SA 26,166 258 49 B
W3CP 24,581 260 47 B
W2GG 23,112 211 54 B
WD3A 14,350 175 41 B
NV3V 12,876 174 37 B
K3DI 11,766 159 37 B
W3UL 8,568 119 36 B
N3II 7,557 113 33 B
K3NJ 756 21 18 B
W3GN 68,943 510 67 C
K3ZO 38,114 320 59 C
N3AM 35,784 309 56 C



From August 2000 QST © ARRL

N3NT 30,750 303 50 C
N3HUV 29,925 331 45 C
K3MM 80,344 442 83 D
N3OC (+packet) 34,221 270 61 D

Western Pennsylvania
AA3GM 10,200 150 34 A
WW3S 34,424 328 52 B
NA3V 18,146 211 43 B
AA3LX 14,100 150 47 B
K3MJW (KA3JWJ, op)

13,376 152 44 B
NB4J 11,610 135 43 B
W3IA 5,530 79 35 B
WA3GQU 45 9 5 B
W3GH 122,550 675 86 C
K3MD 94,217 656 71 C

4
Alabama
W4DEC 3,050 61 25 A
K4ZM 2,254 49 23 A
K4KJP 700 25 14 A
K4WI 68,809 509 67 B
W4NTI 7,210 103 35 B
K4XR 69,642 468 73 C
AF4OD 39,780 306 65 C
KS4YT (+KV4T) 67,275 480 69 D

Georgia
K4MJ 14,160 177 40 A
W4WA (AA4GA, op)

132,799 821 79 B
K9AY 107,600 647 80 B
N4DU 29,376 303 48 B
K4BAI 16,928 184 46 B
K4EA 138,591 762 87 C
W8JI (+WA4TT,N8VW)

295,704 1170 111 D

Kentucky
K4AO 97,090 689 70 B
K4FDK 12,900 150 43 B
KC4WQ 9,680 121 40 B
W4PDZ 7,480 110 34 B
N4AR 174,600 931 90 C
N4GN 36,176 320 56 C
K4JMN (+K2YJL,N4HT,WA4CET,K4IE)

64,052 472 67 D
KG4BIG (+KT4ZX) 22,313 209 53 D

North Carolina
W4TMR 30,651 299 51 A
W2VMX 3,240 60 27 A
WJ9B 84,774 576 71 B
KS4S 47,432 416 56 B
K4JYS 29,484 225 63 B
KE4QZB 7,260 110 33 B
N4AF 204,300 906 100 C
N4XD 105,327 606 83 C
AA4S 45,175 334 65 C
N4UH 25,764 220 57 C
WØUCE (+packet) 156,816 935 81 D
K3KO (+packet) 101,634 635 78 D
W4MR (AA4NC,K4MA,K4HA, ops)

101,634 635 78 D
K4HA (+AA4NC,K4MA)

87,075 540 75 D
K4PB (+packet) 46,920 336 68 D

Northern Florida
K4LDR 40,565 319 61 B
W4ROM 26,160 215 60 B
WB4IHI 11,320 140 40 B
KN4Y 4,862 92 26 B
W7QF 15,925 158 49 C

South Carolina
W8PC 41,460 338 60 B
N1CC 1,440 36 20 B
AA4V 45,761 334 67 C

Southern Florida
N4BP 21,805 215 49 A
K4CXX 5,644 83 34 B
W4OX 20,706 174 58 C
K2OY 11,934 111 51 C
K4LQ 8,073 102 39 C

Tennessee
K1KY 109,368 749 72 B
NA4K 52,864 445 59 B
N4ZI 39,600 360 55 B
W4DAN 31,605 321 49 B
K4AMC 13,038 159 41 B
W4NZ 12,546 153 41 B
WO4O 12,276 138 44 B
AC4JI 11,520 144 40 B
N4PQV 11,076 142 39 B
WB3JKQ 5,742 87 33 B
W4YGE 4,773 129 37 B
W4TDB 216 12 9 B
K4WX 48,240 402 60 C
KØEJ 28,404 263 54 C
K4RO 26,076 240 53 C
W9WI 23,300 233 50 C
W4CBX (+W4FXO) 80,230 553 71 D

Virginia
N4ROA 34,692 354 49 A
AD4TJ 61,110 479 63 B
AB4I 36,840 301 60 B
W4YE 36,570 342 53 B
W4UQ 28,652 241 58 B
N4MM 17,950 175 50 B
K4ORD 17,673 204 43 B
W4HM 17,618 190 46 B
K4YT 12,480 156 40 B
W2YE 11,309 130 43 B
K4UK 6,936 102 34 B
N3ZYU 1,496 34 22 B
W4MYA 269,963 1156 103 C
K4IQ 151,962 837 86 C

K4OAQ 105,450 696 74 C
N4RV 56,525 298 85 C
N3JB 43,098 310 66 C
K4IX 14,592 152 48 C
K1GG 12,624 130 48 C
K4VV 12,432 148 42 C
K4UX 11,546 124 46 C
K4FOY 11,357 134 41 C
WA4QDM(+packet) 29,328 312 47 D
N3RC (+packet) 9,553 115 41 D
W4HZ (+packet) 3,875 58 31 D

5
Arkansas
KJ5WX 37,721 277 67 B
W5HUQ 33,096 294 56 C
W5KL 5,530 79 35 C

Louisiana
K5MC 32,142 242 66 C
W5WMU 19,344 200 48 C
W5DDX (WM9M,W5FKX,WD8LLR,
K1DW, ops) 76,516 511 74 D
W5OT (WA5TWL, op) (+packet)

31,436 271 58 D

Mississippi
AB5YY 11,200 140 40 B
WA5NYG (+AB5XP,KC5FQZ,KD5GCG)

25,245 228 55 D

New Mexico
W5JRP 7,380 90 41 B
W6PU 79,500 524 75 C
N5UL 31,124 248 62 C
N6ZZ 18,179 178 49 C

North Texas
WØUO 86,260 560 76 B
W5CWQ 16,362 147 54 B
WK5K 8,930 116 38 B
KY5S 2,912 52 28 B
K5RX 41,795 314 65 C
N5KB 4,785 71 33 C

Oklahoma
K5HP 65,205 471 69 C
N5OT 19,764 183 54 C
NA5B (+W5AO,K3LR)

71,250 466 75 D

South Texas
K4NR 16,416 149 54 B
AF5Z 11,088 123 44 B
N5AFV 4,356 66 33 B
K5TR 598 23 13 B
K5NA 135,124 796 83 C
N5CQ 70,445 472 73 C
K5XR (W5ASP, op) 57,368 404 71 C
K5NZ 37,076 296 62 C
AC5AA 7,600 100 38 C
NA4M 2,064 43 24 C
N5TW 88,776 609 72 D
K5IUA (+WA5SNL,WA4TQS,K5QLP)

53,061 371 69 D

West Texas
NV5S 2,256 47 24 A
N5DO 15,768 143 54 B
NZ5M 50 5 5 B

6
East Bay
N6WG 6,120 126 24 A
WA2BHJ 2,750 61 22 B
KE6QR 1,872 52 18 B
K6TS 12,455 131 47 C

Los Angeles
KU6T 1,843 47 19 A
W6ZH 1,106 38 14 A
KØINT 10,767 144 37 B
W6LX 4,602 87 26 B
N6GL 4,378 98 22 B
K6ASK 240 15 8 B
KH6DX 57,456 366 76 C
N6ED 16,146 204 39 C
KQ6ES 13,377 170 39 C
W7RF 8,052 90 44 C
N5BF 2,000 50 20 C
W6YRA (WA6AYI,KC6LDO,AC6YV,
  KU6T, ops) 36,660 301 60 D

Orange
N6BM 15,752 176 44 B
N6CMF 15,394 176 43 B
N6HC 5,852 103 28 B
W6QZ 897 69 13 B
N6PE 21,168 196 54 C

Pacific
KH7R (KH6ND, op) 85,701 510 77 C

Santa Barbara
W6VM 13,005 143 45 B
W6WQC 5,330 101 26 B
W6ND 5,049 153 33 B
W6JEO 2,147 55 19 B
W7CB/6 26,660 206 62 C
N6KB (+KF6TQI,K6SUY,WB6YPR)

45,500 307 70 D

Santa Clara Valley
KB6FPW 2,205 51 21 A
N6NF 42,640 325 65 B
K6GL 4,560 76 30 B
K6MO 20,500 193 50 C
K6XX 10,277 112 43 C
K6III (+packet) 2,448 68 18 D

San Diego
W8QZA/6 528 21 11 A

San Joaquin Valley
K6MI 3,456 54 32 A
WA6YEE 19,826 214 46 B
K6YK 7,004 100 34 B
WA6FGV 3,363 87 19 B
KI6PG 2,136 43 24 B
K6SE 68,941 469 71 C

Sacramento Valley
W6UT 26,100 258 50 B
W6RKC 13,005 143 45 B
N6AFI 1,056 33 16 B
N6JV 55,964 395 68 C
N6RK 26,488 232 56 C
K6DB 24,864 216 56 C
W6AW (+WB6RVR,K6PW,WA6USI,
  K6LQ) 39,710 349 55 D

7
Arizona
N7IR 27,830 247 55 A
KJ7WY 8,604 118 36 A
N7VY 3,564 66 27 A
AC7A 27,360 234 57 B
K7NU(WA2DFI, op) 20,470 215 46 B
NN7A 18,768 172 51 B
N7GP 115,419 693 79 C
N6SS 92,264 577 76 C
W7YS 27,405 204 63 C
K7ON 16,942 194 43 C
W7ZT 2,184 44 24 C

Eastern Washington
W7UB 30,030 273 55 C

Idaho
W7UQ (K7TQ, op) 2,256 47 24 A
WX7G 24,539 230 53 B
KØTO 9,040 113 40 B
KK7A 3,712 64 29 B
KG7H 72,150 475 75 C

Montana
AB7CE 864 24 18 A
K7BG 54,250 386 70 C
KS7T 40,016 325 61 C

Nevada
KU7Y 18,377 194 47 A
N7PU 22,568 200 56 B
NW7O 2,530 56 22 B

Oregon
W7GG 71,496 486 72 C
K7AW (K5ZM, op) 9,890 115 43 C
K7RAT (K7EW,K7NT,W7NX,N6TR, ops)

89,096 578 74 D

Utah
WA7LNW 7,075 140 25 A
K7CA 102,641 656 77 B
W7HS 23,705 214 55 B
K8EI 6,432 99 32 B
KO7X 11,836 133 44 C
WA7ADK 10,878 128 42 C
NS7K (+NS7B,N6GDS,KB7RUQ,
  WØYSE) 24,336 231 52 D

Western Washington
W7RM (KI7Y, op) 71,568 467 72 B
K7QQ 50,388 366 68 B
W7LD 46,116 363 63 B
AD7U 9,920 121 40 B
N7LOX 9,028 119 37 B
N7ETC 7,511 100 37 B
NM7M 7,035 96 35 B
NK7V 5,032 74 34 B
AB7RW 1,748 38 23 B
W7QC 48,750 366 65 C
KB7N 24,168 209 57 C
N6HR 23,600 200 59 C
K7UU 11,176 124 44 C
W7LGG 1,590 41 15 C
K1LOG/7 754 29 13 C

Wyoming
W7SE 62,977 433 71 C
K7EY 40,296 289 69 C

8
Michigan
K8LJQ 65,664 510 64 A
W8RU 11,890 145 41 A
K8CV 9,724 143 34 A
NE8O 41,384 359 56 B
K8VT 30,345 296 51 B
W8IC 18,180 202 45 B
N8IA 14,924 182 41 B
K8IR 13,616 148 46 B
K8SIA 11,600 145 40 B
N8KR 11,275 136 41 B
W8WVU 9,960 166 30 B
KT8X 7,104 96 37 B
N8VEN 5,888 92 32 B
W8ROS 4,422 67 33 B
AA8U (W8MJ, op) 212,220 1140 90 C
N8EA 124,666 721 83 C
ND5S/8 104,784 699 74 C
K8XXX (N8CC,NU8Z,K8AQM,K8KS,
  K8JM,KG8CO,W8MC,K8AEM, ops)

236,964 1235 93 D
W8DCQ (+WB8GUS)

17,248 196 44 D

Ohio
WA8RCN 22,231 235 47 A
K8SM 18,228 217 42 A
KD8FW 12,160 152 40 A
N8XA 11,438 133 43 A
WA8TMK 88,448 688 64 B
WA8YRS 74,624 580 64 B
N8AA 30,360 250 60 B
W8DHG 18,480 162 56 B

KC8IYG 15,170 185 41 B
W8IDM 10,890 165 33 B
W8PN 9,100 130 35 B
K8LN 8,466 123 34 B
AF8C 3,186 59 27 B
K8ND 190,193 1034 89 C
WA8TNO 13,038 159 41 C
N8WS 7,788 118 33 C

West Virginia
KV8S 12,888 179 36 A
K8OWL 2,668 58 23 A
K3JT 90,798 600 74 B
W8ZA 19,035 210 45 B
WA8WV 7,412 109 34 B
W9LT (at W8LRL) 251,992 1051 104 C
K8OQL 124,915 718 83 C
K2UOP 94,800 596 75 C

9
Illinois
W9PNE 18,400 200 46 A
K9OM 17,000 170 50 A
N9DT 3,840 60 32 A
K9PG 2,288 52 22 A
K9MMS 75,331 529 71 B
K9LU 51,480 468 55 B
WO9S 47,488 424 56 B
KJ9O 28,392 252 56 B
W9YS 21,889 205 53 B
K9MOT (K9PW, op) 18,200 182 50 B
K9PPW 15,648 163 48 B
N9TF 9,744 116 42 B
W9LNQ 9,240 110 42 B
K9JE 7,000 100 35 B
K9DX 204,336 1134 88 C
N9JF 111,296 749 74 C
NO9Z 111,188 721 76 C
KI9A 56,140 398 70 C
K9CC 31,928 307 52 C
K9AB 15,210 166 45 C
W9CA 13,590 151 45 C
K9NR (+K9CS,WB9Z,K9IFO)

206,115 1098 91 D
K9HMB (+packet) 72,930 390 85 D
K9QVB (+K9PG) 38,272 368 52 D

Indiana
WB9CIF 65,736 452 72 B
W9SMC(KJ9C, op) 39,058 331 59 B
WD8DSB 38,340 355 54 B
K9AF 29,436 217 66 B
K9WX 7,400 100 37 B
K9CUN 304 19 8 B
KE9I 207,450 1115 90 C
W9RE 200,695 1096 89 C
WN9O 129,504 843 76 D
NZ9R (+KG9AP,WA2KVX)

82,745 613 67 D
+K9MI (+packet) 19,656 189 52 D

Wisconsin
N9NE 23,520 245 48 A
AF9J 1,800 50 18 A
K9OT 101,602 682 74 B
WA1UJU 47,226 463 51 B
NI9C 44,172 409 54 B
K9DAF 39,102 343 57 B
K9OSH 9,282 119 39 B
WD9GWH 7,700 110 35 B
WØAIH(KØTG, op) 145,920 903 80 C
WT9Q 106,272 732 72 C
WA9IRV 65,024 508 64 C
WA9TZE 10,252 115 44 C
WI9M 5,580 90 31 C

Ø
Colorado
KIØG 17,118 157 54 A
KØRI 16,377 153 53 A
KIØII 6,685 94 35 A
W9KV 8,970 96 46 B
KØUK 28,740 238 60 C
KØMP 24,249 204 59 C
WØCP 18,144 162 56 C
WØAH (+KD7MD) 130,216 776 82 D
WØTM (+NØKE,KØCL)

116,880 717 80 D

Iowa
KBØSK 12,936 147 44 B
KØSRL 7,252 98 37 B
WBØB 3,120 60 26 B
NEØP 3,080 55 28 B

NØAC(atWAØROI) 163,163 1052 77 C
NRØX 120,888 822 73 C
WAØQMU 90,576 609 74 C

Kansas
KØBJ 47,390 334 70 B
KØRY 14,335 151 47 B
KI6DY 10,140 130 39 B
WØWPL 3,366 51 33 B
WØUY 20,150 200 50 C

Minnesota
NØUR 5,640 94 30 A
NØAT 98,842 677 73 B
KØXQ 27,816 244 57 B
WØUC 21,831 190 57 B
WØZQ 18,044 172 52 B
KØAD 15,250 151 50 B
KNØV 5,688 79 36 B
WØHW 89,744 632 71 C
W3FAF 85,058 599 71 C
KØIR 24,614 197 62 C
NØIJ 11,029 133 41 C
NØMJ (+packet) 96,368 628 76 D
KRØB (KSØT,NØRA, ops)

47,458 389 61 D
WØJH (NØMR,WØSEI, ops)

41,820 306 68 D
WAØRBW(+WØDC) 40,077 327 61 D
KTØR (+packet) 37,620 312 60 D
WRØDK (+packet) 24,948 231 54 D

Missouri
WDØFLJ 2,700 54 25 A
WØTY 15,456 161 48 B
WBØQLU 8,268 106 39 B
NØTT 88,410 630 70 C
KØOU 30,628 244 62 C
K4VX 11,868 138 43 C
NSØB 2,760 46 30 C

Nebraska
KØNC 2,346 51 23 B
WØUVC 200 10 10 B

South Dakota
WØSD 170,720 1058 80 C

Canada
Maritime
VE1KB 6,798 103 33 B
VO1WET 2,112 44 24 B

Quebec
VE2ZP 47,850 402 58 B
VE2AWR 17,360 217 40 B
VE2OJ (VE2FLD,VE3FFK,VE3NJ,
  VE3OP,VE3WCE, ops)

69,630 630 55 D

Ontario
VY2MGY/3 6,200 100 31 A
VE3KP 71,980 587 61 B
VE3OSZ 55,380 451 60 B
VE3UZ 27,168 280 48 B
VE3STT 25,431 258 49 B
VE3WZ 12,090 155 39 B
VE3BNO 8,695 116 37 B
VE3PN 91,134 507 83 C
VA3IX 4,380 73 30 C
VE3EJ (+packet) 74,868 537 68 D
VE3MIS (VA3UA,VE3XAP, ops)

13,680 171 40 D

Manitoba
VE4AAU 6,120 90 34 B

Saskatchewan
VE5SF 15,337 155 49 B
VE5MX 476 17 14 B

Alberta
VE6EX 10,450 136 38 B
VE6JY (+packet) 6,765 81 41 D

British Columbia
VE7SL 29,169 230 63 B
VE7CVM 10,535 121 43 B
VE7VV 11,750 125 47 C

Checklogs: VE9DX, N4PL, K4KPJ, K8PL,
W7GSW, EA5BY, AA1SU, N3NT, K1EP,
W7LR, W7YB, W3ZA, YO6LV


